



**THE
SOUTH GEORGIA
AND THE
SOUTH SANDWICH ISLANDS GAZETTE**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 1

4th July 2003

The following are published in this Gazette -

Customs (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2003, (S. R. & O. No. 1 of 2003);

Fisheries (Transshipment and Export) (Amendment) Regulations 2003, (S. R. & O. No. 2 of 2003);

Harbours (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2003, (S. R. & O. No. 3 of 2003);

Visitors (Landing Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2003, (S. R. & O. No. 4 of 2003).

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION

SOUTH GEORGIA AND THE SOUTH SANDWICH ISLANDS

CUSTOMS

Customs (Fees)(Amendment) Regulations 2003

S. R. & O. No. 1 of 2003

Made: 27 June 2003
Published: 4 July 2003
Coming into force: on publication

IN EXERCISE of my powers under section 230 of the Customs Ordinance(a), and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, I make the following Regulations —

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Customs (Fees)(Amendment) Regulations 2003 and shall come into force upon publication in the *Gazette*.

Amendment of the Customs (Fees) Regulations 1992

2.—(1) Regulation 3 of the Customs (Fees) Regulations 1992(b) is amended by deleting the symbols and figures “£44”, “£22”, “£66” and “£33” wherever they appear in regulation 3 and replacing them as follows —

“£44” to be replaced by “£50”;
“£22” to be replaced by “£25”;
“£66” to be replaced by “£80”; and
“£33” to be replaced by “£40”.

(2) Regulation 4 is amended by deleting the symbol and figures “£20” and replacing them with “£35” and by deleting the symbol and figures “£10” and replacing them with “£15”.

(3) Regulation 4 is further amended by inserting the following after the word “paid” appears in the last line of that regulation —

“except that a fee of £5 only shall be paid in respect of any yacht which is not under commercial charter with passengers carried for reward.”

(a) Cap 16 Laws of the Falkland Islands 1950 Edition in its application under Cap 1(DS) to South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands

(b) SR&O No 1 of 1992 as amended by SR&O No 4 of 1998

Made this 27th day of June 2003

R T Jarvis
Acting Commissioner

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(not forming part of the above regulations)

These Regulations make revised provision for the charging of customs fees for customs services provided in respect of South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands.

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION

SOUTH GEORGIA AND THE SOUTH SANDWICH ISLANDS

FISHERIES

Fisheries (Transshipment and Export)(Amendment) Regulations 2003

S. R. & O. No. 2 of 2003

Made: 27 June 2003

Published: 4 July 2003

Coming into force: on publication

IN EXERCISE of my powers under section 3 of the Fisheries Ordinance(a), and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, I make the following Regulations —

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Fisheries (Transshipment and Export)(Amendment) Regulations 2003 and shall come into force upon publication in the *Gazette*.

Amendment of the Fisheries (Transshipment and Export) Regulations 1990

2. The Fisheries (Transshipment and Export) Regulations 1990(b) are amended by deleting the symbol and figures “£1,100” appearing in the Schedule and replacing them with “£1,300”.

Made this 27th day of June 2003

R T Jarvis
Acting Commissioner

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(not forming part of the above regulations)

These Regulations revise the fee payable for a licence to tranship fish within the waters of South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands.

(a) Cap 27 Laws of the Falkland Islands 1950 Edition in its application under Cap 1 (DS) to South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands

(b) SR&O No 1 of 1990 as amended by SR&O No 5 of 1998

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION

SOUTH GEORGIA AND THE SOUTH SANDWICH ISLANDS

HARBOURS

Harbours (Fees)(Amendment) Regulations 2003

S. R. & O. No. 3 of 2003

Made: 27 June 2003

Published: 4 July 2003

Coming into force: on publication

IN EXERCISE of my powers under section 3 of the Harbours Ordinance^(a), and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, I make the following Regulations —

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Harbours (Fees)(Amendment) Regulations 2003 and shall come into force upon publication in the *Gazette*.

Amendment of the Harbours (Fees) Regulations 1994

2. The Harbours (Fees) Regulations 1994^(b) are amended as follows —

(a) regulation 2 is amended by deleting the symbol and figures “£30” and replacing them with “£35”.

(b) the Schedule to the Regulations is amended by replacing it with the following —

^(a) Cap 30 Laws of the Falkland Islands 1950 Edition in its application under Cap 1 (DS) to South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands

^(b) S.R.&O. No 1 of 1994 as amended by S.R.&O. No 1 of 1995 and No 3 of 1998

“SCHEDULE

(regulation 3(1))

Yachts (irrespective of tonnage) — £50.00

The following fees are payable in relation to the net tonnage of the vessel concerned —

Vessels (other than yachts) —	Fee —
Under 30 tonnes	£60.00
30 tonnes and under 50 tonnes	£210
50 tonnes and under 800 tonnes	£290.00
800 tonnes and under 1000 tonnes	£370.00
1000 tonnes and under 1500 tonnes	£430.00
1500 tonnes and under 2000 tonnes	£520.00
2000 tonnes and under 5000 tonnes	£630.00
5000 tonnes and under 7000 tonnes	£780.00
7000 tonnes and under 10000 tonnes	£1,160.00
10000 tonnes and under 15000 tonnes	£1,420.00
15000 tonnes and under 20000 tonnes	£1,670.00
Vessels over 20000 tonnes	£1,750.00”

Made this 27th day of June 2003

R T Jarvis
Acting Commissioner

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(not forming part of the above regulations)

These Regulations set revised harbour dues for South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands.

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION

SOUTH GEORGIA AND THE SOUTH SANDWICH ISLANDS

VISITORS

Visitors (Landing Fees)(Amendment) Regulations 2003

S. R. & O. No. 4 of 2003

Made: 27 June 2003

Published: 4 July 2003

Coming into force: on publication

IN EXERCISE of my powers under section 6 of the Visitors Ordinance 1992(a), and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, I make the following Regulations —

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Visitor (Landing Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2003 and shall come into force upon publication in the *Gazette*.

Amendment of passenger landing fee

2. Regulation 2 of the Visitors (Landing Fee) Regulations 1998(b) is amended by deleting the figures “50” and replacing them with “55”.

Made this 27th day of June 2003

R T Jarvis
Acting Commissioner

(a) No 2 of 1992

(b) SR&O No 2 of 1998

